Total current liabilities  — — — 2,954 2,954

Total liabilities  — — 232 11,154 11,386

Designated cash
flow hedging

instruments

Loans and
Receivables

Financial liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Financial liabilities
at amortised cost

Total Carrying
Amount

In Thousands of New Zealand Dollars

51

Note 21 continued...

CREDIT RISK
The following table details the ageing of the Group’s trade receivables at balance date:

In Thousands of New Zealand Dollars 2016 2016 2015 2015

Not past due  3,320 — 3,946  1
Past due 0-30 days  1,109 — 233  2
Past due 31-120 days  241 7 80  2
Past due 121-360 days  65 43 57  11
Past due more than 1 year  5 — 9  9

Total  4,740 50 4,325  25

Gross
Receivable

Doubtful
Debts

Gross
Receivable

Doubtful
Debts

Trade receivables

There is no collateral held or other credit enhancements for security of trade receivables.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following table details a sensitivity analysis for each type of market risk to which the Group is exposed:

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  908 — — — — — — — — — — — —
Trade and other receivables  4,743 — — — — — — — — — — — —

Financial liabilities
Loans and borrowings

(non-current)  4,000 40 — (40) — — — — — — — — —
Loans and borrowings

(current) 6,700 67 — (67) — — — — — — — — —
Trade and other payables  3,803 — — — — — — — — — — — —
Interest rate derivatives 370 (175) — 175 — — — — — — — — —

Total increase/(decrease)   (68) — 68 — — — — — — — — —

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

-100bp +100bp -10% +10% -10% +10%

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

Weighted
Average
Effective

Interest Rate

CCAF Interest
Rate

Carrying
Value $’000

Contractual
Cashflows

$’000

Less than 1
year $’000

1 - 2 years
$’000

2 - 3 years
$’000

3 - 4 years
$’000

4 - 5 years
$’000

5 + years
$’000

Non Interest
Bearing

Financial assets:

Cash & cash equivalents  3.25% 3.25% 2,153 2,154 2,154 — — — — — 533

Trade & other receivables  — — 4,373 4,373 4,373 — — — — — 4,373

Interest rate derivatives  5.00% 5.00% — — — — — — — — —

Financial liabilities:

Trade & other payables  — — (2,954) (2,954) (2,954) — — — — — (2,954)